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State of Missouri
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-1646 BN




)

RITA DENNIS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 16, 2000, the State Board of Nursing (the Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Rita Dennis’ nursing license for conduct relating to controlled substances.  On November 8, 2000, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Daryl Hylton represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Dennis made no appearance.  


At the hearing, the Board introduced requests for admissions that it served on Dennis on August 8, 2000.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or 

opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2, RSMo Supp. 1999, and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


The parties filed no written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Dennis holds registered nurse (RN) License No. RN093137, which is current and active.  

2. Dennis did not have a valid prescription for Demerol and Vicodin, both of which were controlled substances under section 195.017, RSMo Supp. 1997.
  

3. On May 8, 1998, Dennis was sent on assignment to Normandy Hospital in St. Louis, Missouri.  While on duty at Normandy Hospital, she misappropriated Demerol for her personal consumption and then took some home.  

4. On June 27, 1998, Dennis was sent on assignment to Christian Hospital Northeast in St. Louis, Missouri.  While on duty at Christian Hospital Northeast, she misappropriated Demerol and Vicodin for her personal consumption.  

5. Based on the conduct in Finding 4, Dennis pleaded guilty to two charges of stealing controlled substances under section 570.030, RSMo Supp. 1997.   The court suspended imposition of sentence in favor of three years’ probation.  State of Missouri v. Dennis, Case 

No. 98CR-004103 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct., Dec. 10, 1998).  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 335.066.2, which provides:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes[.]

The Board has the burden of proving that Dennis committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that Dennis is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1), which allows discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Dennis admitted that her conduct violated section 195.202.1, RSMo 1994, which provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

(Emphasis added.)  Further, her guilty plea is evidence that she committed the conduct described in section 570.030, RSMo Supp. 1997, which states:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

*   *   *

3.  Stealing is a class C felony if: 

*   *   *

(3) The property appropriated consists of: 

*   *   *

(k) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  Finally, Dennis admitted that she took Demerol and Vicodin from her employer without a valid prescription.  Therefore, we conclude that Dennis is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1) for unlawful possession of controlled substances.

The Board argues that Dennis is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2), which allows discipline for:

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [an RN], for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

Section 570.030.3(3)(k), RSMo Supp. 1997, is reasonably related to the administration of medications, which is an RN’s function under section 335.016(10)(c) and (11).  Therefore, we conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2) for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an RN.  

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  An essential element is one that must 

be present for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. State Bd. of Accountancy, 

351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  To appropriate property to another with the purpose to deprive the owner of it is an essential element of stealing under section 570.030, RSMo Supp. 1997.  That conduct demonstrates a lack of integrity.  Therefore, we conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2) for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.

Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  Stealing is a base act in violation of others’ rights.  Therefore, we conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2) for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense involving moral turpitude.   

The Board argues that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5), which allows discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN.] 

Dennis admitted that she stole the controlled substances while on duty as an RN.  Therefore, she committed her conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability or a lack of disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Dennis either lacked the ability to administer medications properly or lacked the 

disposition to use that ability.  Therefore, we conclude that her license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for incompetency in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dennis’ stealing was an intentional wrongdoing.  Therefore, her license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for misconduct in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN. 

Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Intentional wrongdoing, of which we have found Dennis guilty, is mutually exclusive with indifference.  Therefore, Dennis is not guilty of gross negligence.  

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 

(Mo. 1910).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 744 (10th ed. 1993).  The Board’s complaint sets forth no conduct constituting fraud or misrepresentation.  

We have already found Dennis guilty of dishonesty.  We conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  

The Board argues that Dennis is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12), which allows discipline for:

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is a relationship that arises from someone’s reliance on the special skills and abilities that professional licensure evidences.  We infer that the hospitals to which Dennis was assigned trusted her to handle medication professionally as an RN.  We conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust.

The Board argues that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(14), which allows discipline for:

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Therefore, we conclude that Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(14) for violating a state drug law.  

Summary

Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1) for unlawful possession of controlled substances.  

Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(2) for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an RN; an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty; and an offense involving moral turpitude.

Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  Dennis’ license is not subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(5) for gross negligence, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.      

Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(12) for a violation of professional trust.  

Dennis’ license is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(14) for violating a state drug law.  


SO ORDERED on December 20, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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